BOA INTERPRETATION APPEAL COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2025-0041 BOA DATE: November 10™, 2025
ADDRESS: 6706 Bridge Hill Cv COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10
OWNER: Warren Konkel APPELLANT: Christy May

ZONING: LA; I-SF-2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6 BRIDGE HILL SUBD

APPEAL REQUEST: Appellant challenges approval of administrative revisions to Plan Review No. 2022-
0060407PR and revisions to the following associated permits:
= Building Permit No. 2022-093202BP (house remodel/additions)
=  Building Permit no. 2022-093203BP (pool)

SUMMARY: the Revision does not comply with current applicable zoning regulations.

ISSUES: illegally unpermitted non-complying structures- occupied basement building, overhead roof structure,
trellis & covered patio

ZONING LAND USES
Site LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family
North | LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family
South | LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family
East LA; I-SF-2 Single-Family
West LA Lake Austin

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Aqua Verde Homeowners Association

BRNA ASSOCIATION, INC.

City of Rollingwood

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Save Our Springs Alliance

TNR BCP — Travis County Natural Resources

The Creek at Riverbend Neighborhood Association
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Appeal of an Administrative Decision

DeveloomentATX.com | Phone! 311 (or 512-974-2000 outside Austin)

For submittal and fee Information, see austintexas.qov/digitaldevelopment

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case# €15-2025-0041 ROW# 13599568  Tax#_ 0133190143

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 6706 Bridgehill Cove, Austin, Texas 78746
Subdivision Legal Description:

Bridge Hill Subdivision, Volume 82, Page 200, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas

Lot(s): 6 - Block(s): o
Outlot: ~____ Division:
Zoning District: LA = Council District: 10
I’'We Christy May = on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Owner of the adjacent Lot 5 Bridge Hill Subdivision affirm that on
Month [October , Day 14 ] Year 2025 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

hearing before the Board of Adjustment.
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Development Services Department interpretation is:

The pool deck built to within 5° of the side lot line in the LA district is grandfathered
because it reduces the degree of non-complying side yard setback of 0’ from the hand
drawn sketch that was submitted with the 2022 permit application. The sketch condition
was not the last legal non-complying condition of the Property. It was an illegal
expansion of the 1997 “Original Project” grandfathered survey encroachments into the
required 10° LA setback. Nevertheless, the current proposal decreases the degree of
non-compliance from 0’ side yard setback to 5’ and is justified on that basis.

Likewise, the second story addition over the Original Project first story building which
runs approximately 17 lineal feet along the side yard, 5” into the 10’ required side yard
was approved because it did not increase the degree on non-compliance by encroachment
into the setback.

I feel the correct interpretation is:

The original legal non-complying deck is what is shown on the 1997 survey. We agree with
the Building Official that what was built after 2001 and before the subject 2022 permit was
approved, was an illegal unpermitted expansion of the legal non-complying status of the
Original Project setback encroachment. Whether the 2001 permit that was issued allowed
further expansion of the setback encroachment is irrelevant for two reasons:

1. No inspections were ever called on that permit, and the Building Official has
acknowledged that it has expired.

2. Aerial photography shows, and the Building Official has admitted what was
actually built between 2001 and 2021 exceeded what was permitted in the 2001
permit. Furthermore, all original legal non-complying decking and all illegal
non-complying decking has been demolished. Decreasing the degree of illegal
non-complying improvements is not justification for approving setback
encroachments without a variance.

Likewise, there is no justification for approving the second story patio balcony and roof-
structure / trellis that encroaches into the required setback because it does not encroach any
more than the last legal non-complying patio structure. The Code is clear, if a legal non-
complying structure is removed it may not be replaced [Section 25-2-963D(4)].

With regards to the second story addition over the Original Project one story legal non-
complying structure, Building Official erred in determining it does not increase the degree
of non-compliancy and is therefore allowed. Section 25-2-963E(1)(b), does not allow the
modified portion of the building in a required side yard if it is greater in height than the
existing non-complying portion of the building, unless located in a street side yard, which
the second story portion is not. This provision was specifically added to protect an adjacent
landowner from a substantial increase in the massing of the non-conforming portion of the
building. The City may have been misled by the permit holder who provided a 1997 survey
that described the entire house as a “two story brick and wood house” when an approximate

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment Interpretations Application
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Section 2: Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence supporting
the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable findings
statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being
rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

1. There is a reasonable doubt of difference of interpretation as to the specific intent of
the regulations or map in that:
Building Official is relying on a hand drawn sketch by contractor Jon Kaplan as a worst-
case scenario that the Permit Holder is proposing to improve the degree of non-complying
status. This logic does not justify approving the elevated patio, occupied basement
building, overhead roof-structure / trellis and covered patio. The city has an an obligation
to understand what existing improvements were at the time because they were claiming
legal non-complying status therefore a survey should have been required. The current 2022
building permit expands the lineal feet of non-complying side yard setback encroachment
from the 1997 Original Project by creating a new building structure under the patio deck
with an impermissible change in elevation of the former legal non-complying patio.
Appellant is the aggrieved party living next door to the permit holder. The Building
Official is wrongfully allowing the Permit Holder to build a new basement workout room
with a finished floor at a new elevation many feet below the crawl space under the original
grandfathered deck encroachment which the deck is now some 2.5 higher than the
Original Project deck to make room for the basement workout room. These modifications
are not allowed under 25-2-963B, F, G, and H. Permit Holder should be required to
maintain a 10’ LA setback on all new improvements. Merely decreasing the degree of
illegal replacement decking as shown on the 2021 survey that was never legally permitted,
does not restore legal noncomplying status to the decking in the setback.

2. An appeal of use provisions could clearly permit a use which is in character with the
uses enumerated for the various zones and with objectives of the zone in question
because:The last legal non-complying patio deck status was as shown in the 1997 survey.
It was demolished and replaced with illegal unpermitted non-complying decking as shown
on the 2021 survey. Building Official erred in allowing new patio and pool decking
extending 5’ into the required 10’ side yard setback and on a level approximately 2.5’ in
elevation higher than the original 1997 deck. The Building Official also allowed the
creation of a new basement building structure under the raised patio decking encroaching
into the required setback. Allowing this new basement building encroachment with
windows looking into Appellant’s backyard is unjustified and contrary to Section
25-2-963B(2), B(4) and has negative impact on Appellant’s property by excessive massing
of improvements and occupied space in a required yard setback. It is not necessary to
allow Permit Holder a reasonable use of the Property. Permit Holder is seeking an
excessive increase in massing of the Original Project at the Appellant’s expense.



3. The interpretation will not grant a special privilege to on property inconsistent with
other properties or uses similarly situated in that:
The interpretation given by the Building Official will grant a special privilege to Permit
Holder not enjoyed by anyone else similarly situated and a clear conflict with Section 25-
2-963 B, F, G, and H. Other property owners in the subdivision have been denied a side
yard setback variance by this Board. Building Official has erred by allowing a new
occupied basement structure, multilevel replacement patio, and roof-structure / trellis to be
placed within the required 10’ side yard setback without even requiring a variance. These
new improvements in a required yard create excessive massing, having a negative impact
on Appellant’s adjacent property.

Page 3(c) of 5
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Section 3: Applicant/Aggrieved Party Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Applicant Signature:

Date: 10/14/2025

s —

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Christy S. May

Applicant Mailing Address: 6708 Bridge Hill

City: Austin

Phone (will be public information):

State: Texas Zip: 78746

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Information

Owner Name: The Warren and Stefanie Konkel Trust

Owner Mailing Address: 6706 Bridae Hill Cove

City: Austin

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Chriasty May representing self

State: Texas Zip: 78746

Agent Mailing Address: 6708 Bridge Hill Cv

City: Austin

State: Texas Zip: 78746

Phone (will be public information)i._

Email (optional — will be public information):—_.l-

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

encroachlnq all alonq the side lot line and extendlnqgnoroxmatelv an addmonal 21 lineal feet

along the property line. (See Exhibit 2).

The decking that encroached into the 10’ LA setback was demolished sometime after 2001 and lost

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment Interpretations Application
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Additional Space (continued)

its legal non-complying status and improvements under current permit must be built to current code
(Section 25-2-2963B(4)).

Building Official has admitted the patio decking prior to the issuance of the current 2022 Building
Permit was not legal non-complying. Accordingly, new decking that reduces the degree of
‘non-compliance cannot be permitted as it was never legal non-complying and was demolished.
The last legal non-complying improvement status is as shown on the 1997 survey.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment Interpretations Application 6/24/20 | Page 5 of 5
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Exhibit 2
Project Name: 6706 BRIDGE HILL CV
Legal: 6706 BRIDGEHILLCV
File Number: 2022-066047 PR

Residential Zoning Review - Alyssa Mayfield -

RZ01. The steel structure cannot be built as it does not comply with the code below.

25-2-963 F (2) the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50
percent of the length of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the existing building
and parallel to the lot line.

The exhibit you provided was including new square footage as existing non-complying square footage to
increase the length of the structure further than is allowed per the code.

Please see exhibit below that shows steel structure is more than the allowed additional length.
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To: Warren Konkel

From: Steve Leitch, DSD (Division Manager, Expedited Plan Review)
Date: September 9, 2024

Re: Code Complaint - 2024-102565 CC

Following an onsite inspection of the property conducted by myself, Todd Wilcox, Building Official,
Tim Taylor, Chief Building Inspector, Scott Cochran, Building Inspections Division Manager, Dale
Donahue, Environmental Compliance Supervisor, and Brian Eberwine, Code Inspector, | am
providing this memo as supplementary information to help you evaluate methods of achieving
compliance with regulations at issue in the above-referenced code enforcement case, which was
initiated on August 13, 2024,. Please feel free to contact me if you have questions regarding this
matter.

After review of the approved plans, photographs, prior surveys of the property, and a visit to the
construction site, we have identified 4 areas of concern at 6706 Bridge Hill Cove.

First, the scope of renovation to the structure has evolved from the plans which were approved in
2022, under case number PR-2022-066047. Changes include an expanded basement and garage,
altered window sizes and locations, an expanded balcony and a trellis above the pool deck. There is
also ongoing mechanical work without an active mechanical permit.

Second, a portion of the basement, which projects north and east from the footprint of the
residence, is not depicted on either, the 1997 or the 2021 surveys, and it is also not depicted in the
plans which were approved as part of PR-2022-066047 (see snip from surveys and photo of
structure below). This area may represent additional impervious coverage.



12/14/24, 12:45 PM

@ Outlook

Mail - Christy May - Outlook

FW: 6706 Bridge Hill

From Leitch, Steve <Steve leitch@austintexasgov>
Date Fri 10/25/2024 451 PM

To  Chisty Moy [

This is the email I've just sent to Mr. Konkel.

Steve Leitch

Division Manager, Expedited Plan Review
Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr., Austin, TX 78752
512-978-1676 | cell: 512-439-9934
Steve.leitch@austintexas.gov
DevelopmentATX.com

®000

PER CITY ORDINANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepling a meeting invitation with a City Ofcial are

requested fo provide responses to the questions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Please note that all information provided is subject to public disclosure via DSD's open data portal. For more
information please Visit: City of Austin Ordinance 2016-0922-005 | City Clerk's website | City Clerk’s FAQ'S

From: Leitch, Steve

Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 4:50 PM
To: 'Warren Kon
Cc: Jon Kaplan -
Subject: RE: 6706 Bridge Hill

Good afternoon, Mr. Konkel.

o

Thank you for sending over this document. | apologize that it's taken me so long to review and get back to you.
| am in general agreement with this revised Impervious Cover study, but | have one area of concern; on the original version of the document, the area
labeled, “1991 Pool Deck” is documented as being 465.17 square feet while the same area, re-labeled as “2001 Pool Deck” on the newer version of the
document, is documented as being 510.14 square feet, a difference of 44.97 square feet. The square footages of every other item on the list of

impervious features are identical between the two documents.

Conc. Structures Pocl Construction Flatwork

) Main House - 3,601.05
) conc. wans - 355.87

[ Pool Deck - 1,386.56 [ oriveway- 8.732 50 SF

0 191 Poot Decx - 405 17

[ ericx Ring - 260,62

[ covered Enty- 43541
[ moter Room - 37.22

Conc. Structures - 4,431.55
Root Consiruction - 1,851.73

Flatwork - 9,537 77
Total Site IC =15,821.05

2 Poot Waster - 367.53 (excuded vom 1) [ Driveway Circle il - 107.58
[ From watkway - 217.25
) HvAC Pad - 3623
7 Righ Rear Conc. Wak - 177.59

Conc. Structures
(] Main House - 3,603.05
[ conc. wass . 35537
[ covered Enty - 435.41
[ Meter Room - 37.22

Conc. Structures - 4,431.55
Pool Consiruction - 1,608.95
Flatwork - 9,537.77

Total Site IC =15,578.27

Pool Comstructon

£ Pool Deck - 1,386.56

[ 2001 Pool Deck - 22239

B 2001 Pool Deck - 287.75 (esctuded from IC)
2 Pool Water - 367.53 (extluded from IC)

Fatwork

(] oriveway - 8732.50 SF

) Briek Ring - 266.62

[ oriveway Circle Inil - 107.58
[0 Front Watkway - 217.25

[ HvAC Pad - 36.23

[ right Rear Conc. Walk - 177,59

The issue of the setback requirement for the pool deck has recently been raised and, after consulting with one of our Zoning subject matter experts on the
correct interpretation of section 25-2-963 of the Land Development Code (Modification and Maintenance of Noncomplying Structures), | must inform you
that demolished portions of the deck have lost their status as Noncomplying and newly constructed portions of the deck will need to comply with the 10
side yard setback associated with LA Zoning rather than the &' building line on which the house and original pool deck were built.

Please review this information and then let's meet next week to discuss.

Thank you,

Steve Leitch

Division Manager, Expedited Plan Review
Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr., Austin, TX 78752
512-978-1676 | cell: 512-439-9934

Steve leitch@austintexas.gov
DevelopmentATX.com

90060

https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/id/AQQKADAWATEXADVmMOC020TU2LWY 1NQASLTAWAIOWMACAEADQ1Z5yftZAVbwKQaJbw5hs
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1997 survey 2021 survey Photo

Third, the 2021 survey and the plans approved as part of PR-2022-066047 show the driveway
continuing farther west along the side of the house than was depicted in the 1997 survey. The
current project includes an addition to the structure over a portion of that additional driveway. This
driveway area, and the structure addition over it, appear to represent additional impervious
coverage from the 1997 survey, but are represented as existing impervious coverage in the plans
approved as part of PR-2022-066047 (see snips of surveys and approved plans below).

1997 survey 2021 survey New addition

Fourth, the pool deck has expanded since the 1997 survey, including the portion of it within the side
yard setback. A permit to, “repair, replace and enlarge existing pool deck” was secured in
2001(2001-013119 BP). However, no inspections were logged, and that permit is Expired. There isa
note in our system associated with the permit which reads, “/C-15237=34%. The portion of the
wood deck that is encroaching into the sideyard must not be removed to maintain the non-



complying status...25-2-963(D)”. The plans approved as part of PR-2022-066047 for the current
project show 15,697 square feet of impervious cover pre-development and 15,546 square feet
post-development.

Long. gy Df~md2y

1997 survey 2021 survey






